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who selects such treatment for the cure of disease be compelled 
to submit to any form of medical treatment. 

Section 1436b. Wherever either the words physician, sur-
geon, or osteopath are used in the statutes of the state of Wis-
consin, they shall be construed to mean and include any and 
all persons holding a license or certificate of registration to prac-
tice either medicine, surgery, or osteopathy, and to no others. 

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23, 1915. 

No. 364, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 439. 
AN ACT to create section 959-30o of the statutes, relating to 

interruptions in the service of public utilities. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 959-30o. No contractor having a contract for 
any work upon, over, along or under any public street or high-
way shall interfere with, destroy or disturb the structures of 
any public service corporation encountered in the performance 
of such work so as to interrupt, impair or affect the public serv-
ice for whiclt such structures may be used, without first procur-
ing written authority from the commissioner of public works, 
or other properly constituted authority. It shall, however, be 
the duty of every public service corporation, whenever a tem-
porary protection of, or temporary change in, its structures, lo-
cated upon, over, along or under the surface of any public street 
or highway is deemed by the commissioner of public works, or 
other such duly constituted authority, to be reasonably neces-
sary to enable the accomplishment of such work, to so tetnpor-
arily protect or change its said structures; provided, that such 
contraetor shall give at least two days' notice of such required 
temporary protection or temporary change to such corporation, 
and shall pay or assure to such corporation the reasonable cost 
thereof, except when such corporation is properly liable there-
for under the law, but in all cases where such work is done by 
or for the state or by or for any county, city, village, or town, 
the cost of such temporary protection or temporary change shall 
be borne by such public service corporation. 
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SECTION 2. The provisions of this act shall not be construed 
as modifying or restricting the existing powers of any munici-
pality or county over streets, avenues, alleys, or highways there-
of, or as repealing or amending any provision of Chapter 608 
of the laws of Wisconsin for 1913. 

SEcrioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23, 1915. 

No. 460, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 440. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (10) of section 2024-77k ofthe 

statutes, relating to the power of trust companies. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin. represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision (10) of section 2024-77k. of the 

statutes is amended to read : (Section 2024-77k) (10). Any 
such corporation may, with the approval of the court having 
jurisdiction, but without profit to itself, transfer to trust es-
tates * * * any mortgages or other securities owned by it 
which comply with the requirements of legal investments for 
trust funds under the statutes. The commissioner of banking 
shall at each examination of said corporation, examine all mort-
gages and other securities held by said corporation as assets of 
trust estates, excepting the trust estates where investment of 
trust funds is not required of the trustee, and for the purpose 
of such examination the commissioner shall possess all the 
power and authority conferred upon him by this chapter. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23. 1915. 

No. 489. S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 444. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 2024-6 of the stat- 

utes, relating to the incorporation of state banks. 

The p«)pb of the Stat( of W isconsin, po sen t (4 in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcTioN I. Subsection 1 of seetion 2024-6 is amended to 

read: (Section 2024-6) 1. Any number of adult persons. res-
idents of Wisconsin. not less than five. desiring to associate for 
the purpose of transaeting a banking business under this (hap- 


